recommendations establish standards for the determination of the cost of inventories and
the subsequent recognition as expense, including any write-down to net realizable value and
reversals of previous write-downs for increases to net realizable value. There is no material impact
on SGC’s operating results as a result of implementing the new recommendation.

k) Recent Accounting Pronouncements

  In February 2008, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board confirmed that publicly
accountable enterprises, including SGC, will be required to adopt International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) in place of Canadian GAAP for interim and annual reporting in the
fiscal year beginning on or after January 1, 2011, including comparative figures for the prior year.
SGC has commenced an IFRS conversion project including initiating the development of a high
level IFRS implementation plan. An external advisor has been engaged by SGC to assist with the
development of this plan and to perform a detailed review of major differences between current
Canadian GAAP and IFRS. Work is in the early stages and as a result, the impact on SGC’s future
financial position and results of operations is not reasonably determinable.

3. Capital Assets

   As at
  As at December 31, 2008 March 31, 2008
  (in 000’s) (in 000’s)

   Accumulated Net Carrying Net Carrying
  Cost Amortization Amount Amount
 Building and renovations $ 59,780 $ 20,069 $ 39,711 $ 40,202
 Gaming equipment  14,738  7,357  7,381  6,957
 Land  5,218  –  5,218  5,218
 Computer equipment  8,686  5,848  2,838  4,002
 Furniture and equipment  4,584  2,874  1,710  2,122
   $ 93,006 $ 36,148 $ 56,858 $ 58,501

 Included in the above are the following assets under capital lease:
 Building $ 7,277 $ 1,152 $ 6,125 $ 6,261
 Land  990  –  990  990
 Total Assets under
 capital lease $ 8,267 $ 1,152 $ 7,115 $ 7,251

Sa
ska

tc
h

e
w

a
n

 G
a

m
in

g
 C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

32

Saskatchewan Gaming Corporation Annual Report 2008

33
33

4. Long-Term Debt

  As at As at
  December 31, 2008  March 31, 2008
  (in 000’s) (in 000’s)

 Land and Building Loan, repayable in monthly
 instalments of $256,715 including interest at 9.2%,
 due April 1, 2011 $ 6,447 $ 8,243

 Building Loan, repayable in monthly instalments
 of $76,572 including interest at 6.48%,
 due December 1, 2016  5,724  6,124

 Building Loan, repayable in monthly instalments
 of $67,790 including interest at 6.17%,
 due December 1, 2016  5,126  5,490